



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLMP No. 254 of 2026

Susil Kumar Biswal

....

Petitioner

None

-versus-

Puspita Rout and another

....

Opposite Parties

CORAM:

THE HON'BLE MISS JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO

ORDER

05.03.2026

Order No.

01.

(Through hybrid mode)

1. In the first hour as no counsel appeared on behalf of Petitioner, the matter was passed over. The matter is called again after recess but no counsel appears on behalf of the Petitioner.
2. This CRLMP has been filed for quashing the order dated 24.10.2025 passed by the learned Judge, Family Court, Baripada, Mayurbhanj in CRP No.38 of 2025 (Annexure-3).
3. Perusal of Annexure-3 indicates that it is an order under Section 144 of the BNSS filed by the Opposite Parties directing for payment of Rs.3000/- per month to the Petitioner No.1 as well as Petitioner No.2, total sum of Rs.6000/- till final disposal of the case. The Petitioner has been further directed to pay an amount of Rs.4000/- towards the litigation expenses and to pay the monthly



interim maintenance within the first week of each succeeding month from the date of order i.e. 24.10.2025.

4. Since none appears on behalf of the Petitioner, the Registry is directed to call for a report from the learned Judge, Family Court, Baripada, Mayurbhanj regarding the present status of CRP No.38 of 2025.

5. List this case on 16.03.2026.

(Savitri Ratho)
Judge

RKS